

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

LINDA LINGLE, in her official capacity as
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF HAWAII,

Petitioner,

v.

EARL F. ARAKAKI, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK J. BENNETT
Attorney General of Hawaii
GIRARD D. LAU*
CHARLEEN M. AINA
Deputy Attorneys General
**Counsel of Record*
Department of the Attorney General
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
(808) 586-1360

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. The issue of whether state taxpayers have standing to challenge the actions of state gov- ernment simply because they pay taxes to the state presents an important question of federal law that has not been, but should be, settled by the United States Supreme Court	9
II. The Ninth Circuit’s ruling allowing state taxpayer standing conflicts with the decisions of at least five other circuits	16
III. Even if state taxpayers could satisfy the requirements of Article III, <i>prudential</i> con- cerns dictate dismissal of state taxpayer suits because the asserted harm is a “generalized grievance” shared in substantially equal measure by all or a large class of citizens	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 198 F. Supp.2d 1165 (D. Haw. March 18, 2002).....	1
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 299 F. Supp.2d 1090 (D. Haw. May 8, 2002)	1, 6
<i>Arakaki v. Cayetano</i> , 299 F. Supp.2d 1107 (D. Haw. June 18, 2002)	1
<i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> , 299 F. Supp.2d 1114 (D. Haw. Nov. 21, 2003)	1, 6
<i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> , 299 F. Supp.2d 1129 (D. Haw. December 9, 2003).....	1
<i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> , 305 F. Supp.2d 1161 (D. Haw. Jan. 14, 2004)	1, 7
<i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> , 423 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2005).....	1, 6, 7, 14-15
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	6, 8, 10-11, 14-19
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	13
<i>Bd. Of Educ. v. New York State Teachers</i> , 60 F.3d 106 (2nd Cir. 1995)	16-17
<i>Carroll v. Nakatani</i> , 342 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>City Of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	10, 12
<i>Colorado Taxpayers Union v. Romer</i> , 963 F.2d 1394 (10th Cir. 1992).....	12, 13, 17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 126 S. Ct. 36 (2005).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Doremus v. Bd. of Educ. of Hawthorne</i> , 342 U.S. 429 (1952)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	11
<i>Henderson v. Stalder</i> , 287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Hoohuli v. Ariyoshi</i> , 741 F.2d 1169 (1984) ...	7, 8, 9, 14, 16, 17
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	8, 15-16
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	13
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976)	12
<i>Tarsney v. O’Keefe</i> , 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000).....	12, 17
<i>Taub v. Commonwealth Of Kentucky</i> , 842 F.2d 912 (6th Cir. 1988).....	12, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	12-13
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	13
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	18, 19
<i>Wilkins v. Cuno</i> , 126 S. Ct. 26 (2005)	14, 20, 21
<i>Women’s Emergency Network v. Bush</i> , 323 F.3d 937 (11th Cir. 2003).....	18

CONSTITUTIONS

United States Constitution, Amendment I (Establishment Clause).....	17
United States Constitution, Amendment XIV, Section 1 (Equal Protection Clause).....	2, 5
United States Constitution, Article III, Section 2.....	2, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Constitution of the State of Hawaii, Article XII, Section 1.....	2, 3, 4
Constitution of the State of Hawaii, Article XII, Section 2.....	2, 3, 4
Constitution of the State of Hawaii, Article XII, Section 3.....	2, 3, 4
Constitution of the State of Hawaii, Article XII, Section 4.....	2, 4
Constitution of the State of Hawaii, Article XII, Section 5.....	2, 4
Constitution of the State of Hawaii, Article XII, Section 6.....	2, 4
 STATUTES	
The Admission Act [73 Stat. 4], Section 4	2, 3
The Admission Act [73 Stat. 4], Section 5(b).....	2
The Admission Act [73 Stat. 4], Section 5(f)	2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	8
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1343(4).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2201	8
28 U.S.C. § 2202	8
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act, 42 Stat. 108 (1921) (“HHCA”)	2, 3, 4, 6, 7
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act (“HHCA”), § 201 ...	2, 3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act (“HHCA”), § 202	4
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act (“HHCA”), § 203	4
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act (“HHCA”), § 204	4
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act (“HHCA”), § 207	4
Hawaiian Homes Commission Act (“HHCA”), § 208	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. Chapter 10.....	3, 5
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-1	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-2	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-3	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-4	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-5	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-6	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-7	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-10	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-13	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-13.5	3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 10-16	3
 RULES	
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)(A).....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	9, 16, 18
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	9, 15, 16
Sup. Ct. R. 12.6.....	iv-v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Sup. Ct. R. 29.4(b)	2
Sup. Ct. R. 29.4(c).....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Staudt, “Taxpayers In Court: A Systematic Study of a (Misunderstood) Standing Doctrine,” 52 Emory L. J. 771 (2003)	15
Stern, Gressman, Shapiro & Geller, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (7th Ed. 1993).....	21
